

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel. RACHEL
H. MITCHELL, Maricopa County
Attorney,

Petitioner,

vs.

HON. KATHERINE COOPER, Judge of
the Superior Court of the State of
Arizona, in and for the County of
Maricopa,

Respondent Judge,

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,

Real Party in Interest.

No. CR–22–0227–PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA–SA 22–0152

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CR2004–005097

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Linley Wilson
Deputy Solicitor General /
Section Chief of Criminal Appeals

Eliza C. Ybarra
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Section
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542–4686
CADocket@azag.gov
(State Bar Number 022395)
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENTS.....	8
I. The Decision Is Irreconcilable with a Decade of Arizona Precedent and Conflicts with Federal Habeas Decisions Analyzing Arizona Law.	8
A. <i>Miller</i> requires individualized sentencing and the consideration of youth and attendant circumstances prior to imposing a life sentence without the possibility of parole.....	8
B. Arizona’s statutory scheme has always provided sentencing judges with a choice between two options, despite the temporary elimination of parole procedures.....	9
C. Arizona appellate courts, for a decade, have repeatedly recognized that natural life sentences were not mandatory under <i>Miller</i>	11
D. Federal courts have likewise held that Arizona’s natural life sentences were not mandatory.....	14
II. The Superior Court Failed to Recognize That the Purpose of <i>Valencia</i> Hearings Is Now Constitutionally Irrelevant.	17
A. A “permanent incorrigibility” inquiry is not constitutionally required.	17
B. <i>Valencia</i> ’s holding was based on the purported	

permanent incorrigibility requirement.....18

C. Because there is no permanent incorrigibility requirement, *Valencia* hearings no longer serve any purpose.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. Ryan</i> , 17-16013, 2022 WL 3573068 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2022).....	16
<i>Jessup v. Ryan</i> , CV-15-01196-PHX-NVW-JZB, 2018 WL 4095130 (D. Ariz. Aug. 28, 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6, 8, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	10, 17
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	5
<i>Rojas v. Ryan</i> , 18-15692, 2022 WL 1184162 (9th Cir. Apr. 21, 2022)	16
<i>Rue v. Roberts</i> , 17-17290, 2022 WL 3572946 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2022)	16
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 1 CA-CR 22-0064-PRPC, 2022 WL 3973488 (Ariz. App. September 1, 2022)	7
<i>State v. Cabanas</i> , 1 CA-CR 21-0534-PRPC, 2022 WL 2205273 (Ariz. App. June 21, 2022)	7
<i>State v. Odom</i> , 1 CA-CR 21-0537-PRPC, 2022 WL 4242815 (Ariz. App. Sept. 15, 2022)	7, 20
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 250 Ariz. 1 (2020).....	20
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 241 Ariz. 206 (2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 235 Ariz. 571 (App. 2014)	12
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 253 Ariz. 201 (App. 2022)	7
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 35 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	5
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	5
A.R.S. § 13-703.....	9
A.R.S. § 13-716.....	10, 11, 12, 13
A.R.S. § 41-192(A).....	5
